Intech Micro
2400-M-R
Installation Guide.
2
2400-M-R Installation Guide Index.
Description. Page 3
Features. Page 3
Ordering Information. Page 3
 Ordering Example.  Page 3
Product Liability. Page 3
2400-M-R Specifications. Page 4
 Input Specifications. Page 4
  RTD Inputs 1~16 Specifications. Page 4
  On/Off State Input Connections. Page 4
  Digital Inputs 1~4 Specifications. Page 4
 Output Specifications. Page 4
  Dual Analogue Outputs. Page 4
  Digital Outputs. Page 4
 2400-M-R General Specifications. Page 4
  Comms Ports. Page 4
  Power Options. Page 4
  Safety Compliance. Page 4
  General Specifications. Page 4
2400-M-R Terminals Layout and Dimensions. Page 5
 2400-M-R LED Descriptions. Page 5
 2400-M-R Power Supply Connections. Page 5
Input and Output Connection Diagrams. Page 6
 2400-M-R On/Off State Input Connections. Page 6
 2400-M-R Input Connection Diagram for RTD Inputs. Page 7
 2400-M-R Connection Diagram for Digital Outputs. Page 7
Connecting to a MicroScan SCADA System. Page 8
 Using The 2400-M-R Input Multiplexer For Analogue Input Expansion On The 2400-A16. Page 8
  Option 1. Page 8
  Option 2. Page 9
 2400-M-R Analogue Outputs Controlled by SCADA. Page 9
 2400-M-R Relay Output Expansion - Using the 2400-R2 Relay Output Expansion Modules. Page 10
  Diagram 1. Page 10
  Diagram 2. Page 10
 Serial Communications Ports. Page 10
 Outstation Layout - RS485. Page 11
 Outstation Layout - RS422. Page 12
2400-M-R Station Programming and Setup. Page 13
 Programming the 2400-M-R Station Number. Page 13
 2400-M-R Station Software Programming. Page 13
 2400-M-R TXE Settings. Page 14
Connecting to a PLC. Page 14
 Connecting to a PLC as an Intelligent Multiplexer. Page 14
 Mode 3. 2400-M-R Clock and Reset Channel Selection Mode. Page 14
  Specifications. Page 14
  Sequence. Page 14
  Operation. Page 14
 Mode 4. 2400-M-R Clock and Reset Channel Selection Mode. Page 15
  Specifications. Page 15
 Binary Channel Selection Mode Table. Page 15
 2400-M-R Used as an Intelligent Multiplexer - Connection Examples to a PLC With Open Collectors. Page 16
  Connection Example 1 - Commoned to 24Vdc. Page 16
  Connection Example 2 - Commoned to 0Vdc. Page 17
 2400-M-R PLC RTX Fail Safe System. Page 18
Communications. Page 19
 2400-M-R ‘PLC Message’ Communication Protocol. Page 19
 2400-M-R ‘Modbus RTU/TCP’ Communication Protocol. Page 19
 2400-M-R Modbus Bridge. Page 19
 2400-M-R Modbus RTU Station Addresses. Page 19
 2400-M-R Modbus RTU/TCP Address Map - Coil Addresses (Relay Outputs). Page 19
 2400-M-R Modbus RTU/TCP Inputs - Digital Inputs. Page 19
 2400-M-R Modbus RTU/TCP Address Map - Input Registers (Analogue Inputs). Page 20
 2400-M-R Modbus Notes. Page 21
 Supported Modbus Commands. Page 21
Wiring, Installation and Maintenance. Page 22
 2400-A16 Wiring and Installation.  Page 22
  Mounting. Page 22
  RTDs. Page 22
  Power Supply Wiring. Page 22
  RS422/485 Comms Signal Cabling. Page 23
  USB Programming Port. Page 23
 2400-M-R Commissioning. Page 24
 2400-M-R Maintenance.  Page 24
3
Description.

Warning: These products are not designed for use in, and should not be used for patient connected applications. In any critical installation
an independent fail-safe back-up system must always be implemented.
Ordering Information.
All 2400-M-R stations come standard (Default ex factory calibration) with:
All Input Channels Configured to RTD Pt100 0~100°C.
 4 Digital Inputs.
2 Analogue 4~20mA Outputs.
2 Relay Outputs.
 RS485 or RS232 on Comms Port 2.
Ordering Example.
 2400-M-R-N16-485-L: 2400-M-R with 16 Non-Isolated RTD Pt100/Pt1000 Input Channels, RS485 Comms,
     10~30Vdc Power Supply.
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION
 SERIES 2400-M-R-
Input Channel Options
N16-    16 Non-Isolated RTD Pt100/Pt1000 Input Channels.
N8-  8 Non-Isolated RTD Pt100/Pt1000 Input Channels.
Comms (Port 1) 485-  Port 1 Fitted with RS485/RS422 Comms.
 Power Supply Options
H 85~264Vac/dc, 95~370Vdc.
M 24~48Vac, 17~72Vdc.
L 10~30Vdc.
XU-USB:  USB Programming Key for programming 2400-M-R using Station Programmer software.
(Same Key as used for programming XU Series transmitters and Z-2400-Sleeper.)
Note: 2400-M-R can also be programmed via the Comms Ports using MicroScan v5.1 software.
2400-RS232: Optional 5m RS232 Cable for the 2400-M-R (Comms Port 2).
4
2400-M-R Input Specifications.
RTD Inputs 1~16 Specifications: Non-Isolated.
Pt100 RTD Type 3 Wire Pt100 RTD DIN 43760:1980 Standard Input.
Pt1000 RTD Type 3 Wire Pt1000 RTD Standard Input.
Sensor Current 0.6mA Continuous.
Lead Wire Resistance Pt100: 10Ω/wire Max.
 Pt1000: 5Ω/wire Max.
 0.1% FSO Offset Error per Ω of Lead Resistance.
Sensor Fail Upscale or Downscale Selectable (Upscale Default).
Ambient Drift 0.003°C/°C Typical.
Accuracy  0~300°C ±0.1°C.
Resolution 0.01°C for -200~250°C, (-320~320°F).
Digital Input 1~4 Specifications: 4 Opto Isolated Digital Inputs with LED Indication On Each Input.
Applications Meter Pulses, Frequency, Counter or On/Off State Inputs.
Functions Up Count On Each Pulse.
Input Voltage 5~30Vdc.
Threshold 4.6V typical.
Load @ 5V 1.1mA per Channel.
  @ 24Vdc 7.0mA per Channel.
Counter Register Output 32bit.
Frequency Range 0~8000Hz.
Frequency  Debounce 5msec.
Debounce Counter Range 0~100Hz.
Output Specifications.
Dual Analogue Outputs Source: 2 Isolated Analogue Outputs (not isolated from each other).
mA Range 4~20mA Only.
Resolution 12bit, 4096 steps.
Output Drive 500Ω Max @ 24V Supply.
Relay Outputs: 2 Isolated Relays with LED Indication On Each Output.
Functions 2 on Board Controllers (16 with 2400-R2), can be used as Set Point (SV),
 Switching Differential, Auto/Manual, Manual Output Setting, Dual Action Control,
 Single Action Control, Heat/Cool, Cool Only, Heat Only.
Contact Material Gold Clad Silver.
Relay Ratings 30Vdc, 3A Max.
Approved to Standard UL.
2400-M-R General Specifications.
Comms Ports:
Port 1 RS422/RS485.
Port 2 RS232/RS485.
Data Rate 9600 (MicroScan), 19200, 57600 or 115200 baud.
Parity bit Even or None (MicroScan).
Protocols ASCII. Std (MicroScan), Modbus RTU/TCP Auto Detect.
Power Options: 10VA.
Factory set: H 85~265Vac, 95~370Vdc.
   M 24~48Vac, 17~72Vdc.
   L 10~30Vdc (recommend 1A power supply).
Safety Compliance:
EMC Emissions EN55022-A.
EMC Immunity EN50082-1.
Safety EN60950.
Mains isolation 250Vac.